Agreement # N/A	
Legistar # 24-0963	

AGREEMENT CONTRACT ROUTING SHEET

Date Prepared: 05/14/	2024	Need Date	05/20/2024
PROCESSING DEPAR	SCHOOL STORY	CONTRAC	
	CHALLETT.	CONTRAC	TOK.
	community Development Finance & Admin	Name:	EDCTC X24-6157(086)
	Hilbert	Address:	2828 Easy Street #1
Phone: 621-59	907		Placerville, CA 95667
Department	$M \sim 10$	Phone:	(530)642-5260
Head Signature:	Just 116ton		
		Org Code:	3600010
		Project #	
		(if applicable	e): 36001000/36INDIRECT/36GENERAL/36RRNO
		Funding So	urce:
CONTRACTING DEPA		elopment Finance & A	dmin
Service Requested: Re			
Description: EDCTC STBC			
Contract Term: 5 years		Contract Value	\$ 560,513.00
	BE REVIEWED THROUGH		
RISK MANAGEMENT:	WILL BE REVIEWED THR	OUGH WORK	FLOW
RISK MANAGEMENT:		OUGH WORK	



COUNTY OF EL DORADO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION



INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

Date:

May 14, 2024

To:

County Counsel

From:

Chase Hilbert

Subject:

El Dorado County Transportation Commission - Agreement for

FY23/24 Regional Surface Transportation Exchange Funds

The above referenced Agreement is attached for your review and approval. The Agreement provides for the distribution of Regional Surface Transportation Program exchange funds to the County for eligible projects as detailed in Exhibit A.

Please have your review completed by May 20, 2024.

If you have any questions or require anything further, please call me at extension 5907.

Thank you for your assistance.

Attachments

AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION AND EL DORADO COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR FY 2023/24 SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM EXCHANGE FUNDS

This agreement is made on	by and between the El Dorado County
Transportation Commission, hereinafter r	eferred to as "EDCTC," and El Dorado County
Department of Transportation, hereinafter	referred to as "STBG Exchange Recipient."

WHEREAS, as authorized by section 182.6(g) of the Streets and Highways Code, EDCTC has entered into agreement X24-6157(086) with the State of California, through the Department of Transportation (Caltrans), to assign a defined portion of its annual Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBG) apportionment to Caltrans in exchange for fiscal year (FY) 2023/24 nonfederal State Highway Account funds; and

WHEREAS, EDCTC is authorized to use these exchanged funds (hereinafter STBG Exchange Funds) to assist local agencies to promote projects which otherwise qualify for STBG funds; and

WHEREAS, EDCTC is required to execute formal written agreements between EDCTC and STBG Exchange Recipients and provide oversight of the program funds; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2023/24 STBG Exchange funds will be paid to El Dorado County Department of Transportation per the formula-based distribution policy adopted by EDCTC on April 4, 2024 after approval by the El Dorado County Transportation Commission and execution of this agreement; and

WHEREAS, EDCTC is implementing this agreement and Exhibit A to perform contract management and oversight of the STBG Exchange Funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. The STBG Exchange Recipient agrees to use the funds only for the STBG Exchange eligible project(s) described in Exhibit A.
- 2. The projects described in Exhibit A, and the amounts allocated therefore, may be amended from time to time without changing the rest of this Agreement, by means of approval by the EDCTC Board of a revised Exhibit A, which shall be designated by a date and number (e.g., "Exhibit A-1 (DATE)").
- 3. The STBG Exchange Recipient agrees to mention EDCTC's role in funding the project in any press release or media event held by the STBG Exchange Recipient to promote a STBG funded project.
- 4. EDCTC agrees to allocate all of these Funds only for those projects implemented by cities, counties, and other STBG Eligible agencies as are authorized under Article XIX of the

California State Constitution, in accordance with the requirements of Section 182.6(d)(1) of the Streets and Highways Code.

- 5. The STBG Exchange Recipient agrees to submit a status report of STBG balances to EDCTC by February 1 and August 1 of each year with the details of the STBG funding by project listed on Exhibit A.
- 6. STBG Exchange Recipient agrees to establish a special account within its Road Fund for the purpose of depositing therein all payments received from EDCTC pursuant to this agreement.
- 7. The STBG Exchange Recipient agrees to have an approved budget appropriation of the STBG Exchange project(s) within three years. The expiration date of these funds will be five years from the date funds were allocated by the El Dorado County Transportation Commission. Failure to complete the STBG Exchange project(s) within the five years shall allow EDCTC to request repayment from the STBG Exchange Recipient and reprogram such Exchange Funds for other purposes.

8. COST PRINCIPLES

- A. EDCTC and STBG Exchange Recipient agree to comply with Office of Management and Budget Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, 2 CFR, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 200 and in particular subpart E, Cost Principles, and appendices V and VII.
- B. STBG Exchange Recipients will be obligated to agree that (A) Contract Cost Principles and Procedures, 48 CFR, Federal Acquisition Regulations System, Chapter 1, Part 31, Et Seq., shall be used to determine whether individual project cost items are allowable and (B) STBG Exchange Recipients shall comply with Federal Administrative Procedures in accordance with 2 CFR 200 Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. Every subrecipient receiving funds as a contractor or sub-contractor under this agreement shall comply with Federal administrative procedures in accordance with 2 CFR 200 Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards
- C. Any Fund expenditures for costs which STBG Exchange Recipient has received payment or credit that are determined by subsequent audit to be unallowable under Office of Management and Budget, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, 2 CFR 200, Subtitle A, Chapter II, Part 200 and in particular subpart E, Cost Principles, and appendices V and VII are subject to repayment to EDCTC and Caltrans.

9. THIRD PARTY CONTRACTING

A. STBG Exchange Recipient shall not award a construction contract over \$10,000 or other contracts over \$25,000 on the basis of a noncompetitive negotiation for work to be performed using Funds without the prior written approval of Caltrans. This provision shall not apply to professional service contracts of the type which are required to be procured in accordance with Government Code Sections 4525 (d), (e), and (f).

- B. STBG Exchange Recipient agrees that any subcontract or agreement entered into by STBG Exchange Recipient using Funds received pursuant to this Agreement shall contain all of the fiscal provisions of this Agreement; and shall mandate that travel and per diem reimbursements and third-party contract reimbursements to subcontractors will be allowable as project costs only after those costs are incurred and paid for by the subcontractors and only if consistent with Paragraph 12, below.
- C. In addition to the above, the pre-award requirements of third-party contractor/ consultants with STBG Exchange Recipient shall be consistent with Local Program Procedures as published by Caltrans.

10. ACCOUNTING SYSTEM

STBG Exchange Recipient, its contractors, and subcontractors, shall establish and maintain an accounting system and records that properly accumulate and segregate Fund expenditures by line item. The accounting system of STBG Exchange Recipient, its contractors and all subcontractors shall conform to Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP), enable the determination of incurred costs at interim points of completion, and provide support for project payments.

11. RIGHT TO AUDIT

For the purpose of determining compliance with this Agreement and other matters connected with the performance of STBG Exchange Recipient's contracts with third parties, EDCTC, STBG Exchange Recipient, STBG Exchange Recipient is contractors and subcontractors and Caltrans shall each maintain and make available for inspection all books, documents, papers, accounting records, and other evidence pertaining to the performance of such contracts, including, but not limited to, the costs of administering those various contracts. All of the above referenced parties shall make such materials available at their respective offices at all reasonable times for five years from the date of payment of Funds to STBG Exchange Recipient. Caltrans, the California State Auditor, or any duly authorized representative of Caltrans or the United States Department of Transportation, shall each have access to any books, records, and documents that are pertinent for audits, examinations, excerpts, and transactions, and STBG Exchange Recipient shall furnish copies thereof if requested.

12. TRAVEL AND SUBSISTENCE

Payments to STBG Exchange Recipient for travel and subsistence expenses of STBG Exchange Recipient forces and/or its contractors or subcontractors, claimed for reimbursement or applied as local match credit, shall not exceed rates authorized to be paid exempt non-represented State employees under current State of California Department of Human Resources (Cal HR) rules. If the rates invoiced are in excess of those authorized Cal HR rates, then STBG Exchange Recipient is responsible for the cost difference and any overpayments shall be reimbursed to EDCTC and Caltrans on demand.

13. PROJECT COMPLETION

STBG Exchange Recipient agrees to provide to EDCTC a report summarizing total project costs and milestones for each project using this STBG Exchange funding within sixty (60) days of completion.

14. TERMINATION DATE

This Agreement shall remain in effect for a period of five (5) years from the execution date of this Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, EDCTC and STBG Exchange Recipient execute this Agreement as follows:

EL DORADO COUNTY TRANSPORTATION C	COMMISSION	
Woodrow Deloria Executive Director	Date	
STBG Exchange Recipient: EL DORADO COUNTY		
Wendy Thomas, Chair El Dorado County Board of Supervisors	Date	

EXHIBIT A

FY 2023/24

El Dorado County Transportation Commission Agreement # X24-6157(086) Surface Transportation Block Grant Program - Exchange Funds

Allocation to El Dorado County Department of Transportation approved by the Commission on _______: \$ 560,513.00

Agency	Commission Approval Date	Fund Expiration Date	Project	Cost Estimate- STBG Share
			36105011	
El Dorado County		-	Diamond Springs Parkway - Phase 1B	\$13,000
El Dorado County			36105014 Green Valley Road at Indian Creek - Bridge Replacement	\$200,000
Bi Boildo County	The second secon		Bridge Replacement	\$200,000
El Dorado County			36105015 Green Valley Road at Mound Springs Creek - Bridge Replacement	\$222,513
El Dorado County			36105084 Latrobe West Connector	\$125,000
			Total	\$560,513

..Title

Department of Transportation recommending the Board approve and authorize the Chair to sign the Agreement between the El Dorado County Transportation Commission and County of El Dorado for Fiscal Year 2023-24 Surface Transportation Block Grant Program Exchange Funds (X24-6157(086)) in the amount of \$560,513.00.

FUNDING: Surface Transportation Block Grant Program Exchange Funds (X24-6157(086)).

..Body

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

As authorized by Section 182.6(g) of the Streets and Highway Code, the El Dorado County Transportation Commission (EDCTC) has entered into Agreement (X24-6157(086)) with the State of California, through the Department of Transportation (Caltrans), to assign a defined portion of its annual Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBGP) apportionment to Caltrans in exchange for FY 2023-24 nonfederal State Highway Account funds. EDCTC is authorized to use these exchange funds to assist local agencies in promoting projects which otherwise qualify for STBGP funds.

These are projects that are scheduled to be in process in time to make use of the Regional Surface Transportation Program (RSTP) funds, which much be expended within a certain time frame from when the funding cycle was released. The projects listed to receive these STBGP exchange funds are as follows:

- Diamond Springs Parkway Phase 1B (Fenix Number 36105011): \$13,000.00
- Green Valley Road at Indian Creek Bridge Replacement (Fenix Number 36105014): \$200,000.00
- Green Valley Road at Mound Springs Creek Bridge Replacement (Fenix Number 36105015): \$222,513.00
- Latrobe West Connector (Fenix Number 36105084): \$125,000.00

EDCTC is required to execute formal written agreements between EDCTC and STBGP Exchange Recipients and provide oversight of the program funds. The EDCTC received the FY 2023-24 STBGP Exchange Funds, which will be paid to the County per the formula-based distribution policy adopted by EDCTC on February 3, 2011, after approval by EDCTC and the execution of this Agreement. The expiration date of the funds is five (5) years from the date funds are allocated by EDCTC.

ALTERNATIVES

Until an item such as this is approved by the Board, the funding will remain unclaimed.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION

N/A

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT

EDCTC

CAO - Community Development Finance and Administration

CAO RECOMMENDATION

Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

Approval of this Agreement will allow the County to receive a total of \$560,513.00 in STBGP funding to be used on the following Capital Improvement Program projects: Diamond Springs Parkway – Phase 1B, Fenix Number 36105011, \$13,000.00; Green Valley Road at Indian Creek – Bridge Replacement, Fenix Number 36105014, \$200,000.00; Green Valley Road at Mound Springs Creek – Bridge Replacement, Fenix Number 36105015, \$222,513.00; Latrobe West Connector, Fenix Number 36105084, \$125,000.00. Project financing plans in the CIP will be updated to reflect this revenue.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS

- 1) The Clerk of the Board will obtain the Chair's signature on two (2) originals of the STBGP Agreement.
- 2) The Clerk of the Board will forward the two (2) partially-executed original Agreements to the CAO Community Development Finance and Administration, for further processing.

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT

Infrastructure, Good Governance

CONTACT

Rafael Martinez, Director Department of Transportation